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No. 418, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1925. 

CHAPTER 396. 
AN ACT to repeal and recreate subsection (3) of section 180.11 

of the statutes, relating to corporations. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 180.11 of the statutes is 

repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 180.11 of the 

statutes to be numbered and to read: (180.11) (3) If author-
ized by its articles of organization any corporation organized 
under chapter 180 of the statutes may subscribe for, take or bold 
stock in any other corporation. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1925. 

No. 552, S.] 	 [Published June 30, 1925. 

CHAPTER 397. 

AN ACT to repeal subsection (24) of section 20.17 of the stat-
utes; to amend subsection (1), subsection (la), paragraphs (a), 
(b), and (c) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and 
(d) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsec-
tion (4), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (5), para-
graphs (a), (b), (c), and (e) of subsection (6), paragraphs 
(a) and (c) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of 
subsection (8), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (9), 
subsection (9b), paragraphs (a), (h), and (c), of subsection 
(10), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (11), para-
graphs (a), (b), (c), and (h) of subsection (12), paragraphs 
(a), (b), and (c) of subsection (14), paragraphs (a), (b), and 
(d) of subsection (15), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsec-
tion (16), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (17), 
paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of subsection (18), and subsec-
tion (27), all of section 20.17 of the statutes; and to create sub-
section (1c), paragraph (i) of subsection (2), paragraph (i) 
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of subsection (5), subsections (24), (24a) and (33) of section 
20.17 of the statutes; subsection (12) of section 20.40 of the 
statutes; subsection (12) of section 20.41 of the statutes, and 
section 36.227 of the statutes, relating to appropriations to the 
state board of control and the charitable and penal institutions, 
and the university of Wisconsin, and transferring the control 
and operation of the Wisconsin psychiatric institute to the 
board of regents of the university of Wisconsin. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (24) of section 20.17 of the statutes is 

repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsection (1), subsection (la), paragraphs (a), 

(b), and (c) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and 
(d) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection 
(4), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (5), paragraphs 
(a), (b), (c), and (e) of subsection (6), paragraphs (a) and (c) 
of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (8), 
paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (9), subsection (9b), 
paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (10), paragraphs (a), 
(b), and (c) of subsection (11), paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and 
(h) of subsection (12), paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsec-
tion (14), paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of subsection (15), para-
graphs (a), (b), and (e) of subsection (16). paragraphs (a), (b), 
and (c) of subsection (17), paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of sub-
section (18), and subsection (27), all of section 20.17 of the stat-
utes are amended to read: (20.17) (1) Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1925, * * * ninety-four thousand * * * 
one hundred fifty dollars, for general expenditures incurred in 
the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is 
allotted : 

(a) To each member of the board, an annual salary of five thou-
sand dollars. 

(la) On July 1, * * * 1925, " * * ten thousand 
* * * two hundred forty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 
1926, * * * ten thousand * * * two hundred forty 
dollars for carrying out the provisions of subsection (4) of sec-
tion 46.04. 

(2) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of in-
surance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub- 
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section (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, * * 1925, * * * two 
hundred * * * twenty-eight thousand five hundred seventy 
dollars, for operation. Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, 
two hundred fifty dollars may be used to pay bills heretofore in-
curred. 

(2) (b) On July 1, 

• 

• • 1925, twenty-seven thousand 
six hundred seventy dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, 
twenty-seven thousand six hundred seventy dollars for property 
repairs and maintenance. 

(2) (c) On July 1, * 	* 1925,   * * * four thou- 
sand * * * four hundred • • • dollars, and on July 1, 
• * • 1926, * * * four thousand * * * four hun-
dred * * * dollars for permanent property and improve-
ments. 

(3) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of in-
surance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to sub-
section (14) of section 34.02 and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred 
* * * eighty-eight thousand four hundred eighty-four dol-
lars, for operation. 

(3) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, • * * * thirty-two 
thousand two hundred twenty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 
1926, * * * thirty-two thousand two hundred twenty dol-
lars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(3) (c) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * five thousand 
seven hundred * * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, • • * 
1926, * * * five thousand seven hundred * * * fifty 
dollars for permanent property and improvements. 

(3) (d) On July 1, 1923, one thousand five hundred dollars 
for sewage disposal ; one thousand five hundred dollars for furni-
ture for the superintendent's residence ; and one thousand dollars 
for apparatus for the hospital. On July 1, 1924, two thousand 
nine hundred dollars for tiling ; one hundred twenty-five thou-
sand dollars for the construction, * • • equipment, and fur- 
niture and furnishings of * * 

• 

inmate buildings; and two 
thousand dollars for furniture for the west farm house. 

(4) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, 
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• * * 
* * 

and annually, beginning July 1, * * • 1925, 
sixty-six thousand three hundred sixty dollars, for 

operation. 
(4) (b) On July 1, * • * 1925, * * * six thousand 

* * * nine hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * • 
1926, * * * six thousand * * * nine hundred fifty 
dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(4) (c) On July 1, * * * 1925, one thousand * * • 
nine hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, one 
thousand * * * nine hundred fifty dollars for permanent 
property and improvements. 

(5) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight. charges thereon, 
and annually, beginning July 1, • • * 1925, • * • 
ninety-seven thousand eight hundred four dollars, for operation. 

(5) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * twelve thou-
sand seven hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * • 1926, 
* • • twelve thousand seven hundred fifty dollars for prop-
erty repairs and maintenance. 

(5) (c) On July 1, * * 

• 

1925, * * * five thou-
sand * * * five hundred * * * fifty dollars, and on 
July 1, 

• 

* * 1926, * * * five thousand • * * five 
hundred * * * fifty dollars for permanent property and im-
provements. 

(6) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, * a a  ninety-
one thousand two hundred thirty dollars, for operation. 

(6) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * seventeen 
thousand * * * six hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 

* * * 1926, * * * seventeen thousand * * * six hun-
dred fifty dollars for property repairs and maintenance. 

(6) (c) On July 1. 1921, five hundred dollars for engine room 
floor ; on July 1, • 5 * 1925, * * * eight thousand 
• * * seven hundred * * 5 dollars, and on July 1, 
• * * 1926, a * * eight thousand * * * seven hun-
dred * * * dollars for permanent property and improvements. 
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(6) (e) * * * Annually, beginning July 1; * * * 
1925, three thousand five hundred dollars, * * * for main-
taining the summer school in connection with the school for the 
blind. 

(7) (a) On July 1, * * * 1925, fourteen thousand five 
hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, fourteen thou-
sand five hundred dollars, for operation. On July 1, 1923, one 
thousand dollars for the institution contingent fund. 

(7) (c) On * * * July 1, * * * 1925, * * * ten 
thousand dollars, together with any materials then in stock, pur-
suant to the provisions of this subsection, to be invested in ma-
terials, payment of artisans, and for expenses incident to manu-
facture and sale of basketry and willow ware; and whenever any 
such materials, or the articles manufactured therefrom, are sold, 
the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general fund within 
one week of receipt, and credited back to this appropriation. 

(8) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1. * * 1925, one hundred * * * 
thirty-six thousand five hundred forty-six dollars, for operation. 

(8) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * twelve thou-
sand four hundred ninety dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, 
* * * twelve thousand four hundred ninety dollars, for prop-
erty repairs and maintenance. 

(8) (c) On July 1, * * * 1925, two thousand * * * 
six hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1,- * * * 1926, two 
thousand * * * six hundred fifty dollars, for permanent 
property and improvements. 

(9) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, 
* * * and * * * annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1925, * * * twenty-six thousand three hundred dollars, for 
operation. * * * Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, 
seventeen dollars and thirty cents may be used to pay bills here-
tofore incurred. 

(9) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, two thousand * * * 
three hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, two 
thousand * * * three hundred fifty dollars, for property 
repairs and maintenance. 

37 
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(9) (c) On J.uly 1, 1919, seven thousand four hundred fifty 
dollars, of which seven thousand dollars shall be used for no other 
purpose than the purchase of furniture and furnishings for the 
new buildings, on July 1, * * * 1925, • * * two thou-
sand * * • eight hundred * * * dollars, and on July 
1, * * * 1926, * * * two thousand * * * eight 
hundred * • • dollars, for permanent property and im-
provements. 

(9b) For state aid and maintenance of inmates in county tu-
berculosis sanatoriums, annually, beginning July 1, * * • 
1925, two hundred * * * fifty thousand dollars. Such aid 
shall be apportioned among the various county institutions in 
proportion to the number of patients cared for at public expense 
in each institution during the year ending on the thirtieth day of 
June ; but no more shall be allowed than seven dollars per week 
per patient for the number of weeks such patient was a resident 
of such institution, and if more be demanded the appropriation 
made by this subsection shall be pro-rated. 

(10) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, * * * two 
hundred * * * thirty -seven, thousand three hundred sixty-
one dollars, for operation. 

(10) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, • • * twenty-
seven thousand five hundred seventy -five dollars, and on July 1, 
* • * 1926, * * * twenty -seven thousand five hundred 
seventy -five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(10) (e) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * eight thou-
sand * * * two hundred * * * seventy -five dollars, 
and on July 1, * * * 1926, • • * eight thousand 
* • * two hundred * * * seventy -five dollars, for per-
manent property and improvements. 

(11) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, 
and annually beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred 
* * * fifteen thousand * * * seven hundred eighty dol-
lars, for operation. 

(11) (b) On July 1, • * * 1925, * * • seventeen 
thousand * * * ten dollars, and on July 1, • * • 1926, 
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* • • seventeen thousand • * * ten dollars, for prop-
erty repairs and maintenance. 

(11) (c) On July 1, * * * 1925, two thousand • • • 
nine hundred dollars, and on July 1, • * * 1926, two thou-
sand * * * nine hundred dollars, for permanent property 
and improvements. 

(12) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, 
and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred 
* * * thirty -nine thousand * • * nine hundred five dol-
lars, for operation. 

(12) (b) On July 1, * * • 1925, • • • thirteen 

thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1926, * * thirteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for 
property repairs and maintenance. 

(12) (c) On July 1, 	* 	* 	* 	1925, 	* 	* 	two thou- 

sand 	* * * six hundred 	* 	I 	* 	fifty dollars, and on 

July 1, 
hundred 

* 
* 

* 
* 

" 
* 

1926, 	* 	* 	* 	two thousand 	* 	* 	• 	six 
fifty dollars, for permanent property and im- 

provements. 
(12) (h) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * twenty-

eight thousand eight hundred dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1926, * * * twenty -eight thousand eight hundred dollars 
for hospital care, medical appliances, and the operation of cot-
tages for 'trinpled children. On July 1, 1923, five thousand dol-
lars for f•ie remodeling and equipment of state owned cottages 
for crippl si children at the university. 

(14) (i ) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance. awl coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (34) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, ., ieginning July 1, a * 1925, • * seventy- 
one thous i nd five hundred fifteen dollars, for operation. * 	* 

(14) (1, ) On July 1, * 	" 1925, ten thousand a• * 
one hund..ect fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, ten 
thousand " * * one hundred fifty dollars, for property re-
pairs and maintenance. 

(14) (c) On July 1, • • * 1925, one thousand * • * 
four hundred dollars, and on July 1, a * * 1926, one thou-
sand a * four hundred dollars, for permanent property 
and improvements. 
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(15) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance, and coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred * * * 
thirty-one thousand * * three hundred thirty dollars for 
operation. 

(15) (b) On July 1, • 	* 1925, • • • twenty thou- 
sand dollars, and on July 1; * * * 1926, * * * twenty 
thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(15) (d) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * three thou-
sand * * * eight hundred * * * fifty dollars, and on 
July 1, * * * 1926, * * * three thousand * * * eight 
hundred * * * fifty dollars, for permanent property and 
improvements. 

(16) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
• insurance, and coal and other solid fuel .purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, and 
annually beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred * * * 
twenty-four thousand * * * one hundred eighty dollars, for 
operation. 

(16) (b) On July 1, 	• * 	1925, * * * nineteen 
thousand * * * four hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 
* * * 1926, * * * nineteen thousand * * * four 
hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(16) (c) On July 1, * * * 1925. * * * five thou-
sand * * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, 
* • • five thousand * * * fifty dollars, for permanent 
property and improvements. 

(17) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance, and coal and other solid Nei purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, 
and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, * * * 
forty-eight thousand two hundred forty dollars, for operation. 
Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, one thousand one hun-
dred thirty-three dollars and seven cents may be used to pay 
bills heretofore incurred. 

(17) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, • • • four thou-
sand * * * three hundred ninety dollars, and on July 1, 
• • * 1926, * * * four thousand * * * three hun-
dred ninety dollars, for property repairs and maintenance, 
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(17) (c) On July 1, 1922, three thousand dollars for furni-
ture, furnishings, and equipment ; on July 1, * * 

• 

1925, 
* * * four thousand * * * three hundred • • • 
fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, * * 

• 

four 
thousand * * * three hundred * * 

• 

fifty dollars for 
permanent property and improvements. 

(18) (a) Annually, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of 
insurance, and . coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to 
subsection (14) of section 34.02, and freight charges thereon, 
and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, two hundred 
• * * nine thousand seven hundred dollars, for operation. 

(18) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, thirteen thousand * * * 
seven hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, * * • 
1926, thirteen thousand * * * seven hundied seventy-five 
dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(18) (d) On July 1, * * * 1925, two thousand * * • 
three hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, * * 
1926, two thousand * * * three hundred twenty-five dollars, 
for permanent property and improvements. 

(27) * * * All moneys received by the board of control 
from the sale of live stock * * * and farm products * * * 
shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund 
* * * and are appropriated to the board of control to be used 
as a revolving appropriation * * * for * * * opera-
tion, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements 
of the institutional farm from, which the receipts were received 
* • * 

SECTION 3. Subsection (1c), paragraph (i) of subsection (2), 
paragraph (i) of subsection (5), subsections (24), (24a) and 
(33) of section 20.17 of the statutes; subsection. (12) of section 
20.40 of the statutes; subsection (12) of section 20.41 of the stat-
utes, and section 36.227 of the statutes are created to read : 
(20.17) (1c) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, twelve thousand 
five hundred dollars, for operation of psychiatric and medical 
field service. 

(20.17) (2) (i) On July 1, 1925, forty thousand dollars for 
the purchase of land to be used for farming purposes and for 
making improvements thereon. 

(20.17) (5) (i) On July 1, 1925, eight thousand dollars for 
the purchase of land to be used for farming purposes and for 
making improvements thereon, 



582 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 397. 

(24) On July 1, 1925, one thousand dollars and the balances 
made available by paragraph (k) of this subsection, and on July 
1, 1926, two hundred eleven thousand one hundred dollars and 
the balances made available by paragraph (k) of this subsection 
for the construction, remodeling, and equipment of buildings, for 
the purchase of furniture and furnishings, and for permanent 
property and improvements to be allotted as follows: 

(24) (a) Three thousand dollars for a cistern; and thirty 
thousand dollars for refrigeration at the 'Wisconsin state hos-
pital. 

(24) (b) Twenty-five thousand dollars for a water softening 
plant at the Wisconsin state hospital and the Wisconsin memorial 
hospital. 

(24) (c) Twelve thousand dollars for remodeling toilet rooms; 
five thousand dollars for laundry machinery ; forty thousand 
dollars for farm colony buildings; and twenty thousand dollars 
for dairy colony buildings at the northern Wisconsin colony and 
training school. 

(24) (d) Three hundred thousand dollars for inmate build-
ings; ten thousand dollars for land improvements; ten thou-
sand dollars for refrigeration; one thousand dollars for a mov-
ing picture machine; and two thousand five hundred dollars for 
a telephone system at the southern Wisconsin colony and training 
school. 

(24) (e) Nine thousand dollars for a cow barn: sixty thou-
sand dollars for a power house and utility connections; five 
thousand dollars for remodeling the administration building; 
three thousand five hundred dollars for laundry machinery ; and 
three thousand dollars for refrigeration at the state tuberculosis 
camp. 

(24) (f) Two thousand dollars for an automobile at the state 
prison. 

(24) (g) Eight thousand dollars for a water softening plant 
at the state reformatory. 

(24) (h) Fifteen thousand dollars for guard fencing; and 
eight thousand dollars for refrigeration at the Wisconsin indus-
trial home for women. 

(24) (il One thousand five hundred dollars for water supply; 
one thousand two hundred dollars for dental equipment ; and six 
thcusand dollars for live stock at the industrial school for boys. 
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(24) (j) Twenty thousand dollars for boys' cottage ; sixty 
thousand dollars for a school house ; seventeen thousand five hun-
dred dollars for a school building addition ; six thousand dollars 
for remodeling cottage D at the state public school. 

(24) (k) Any balances remaining June 30, 1925, in the ap-
propriations for yard lighting, a refrigerating room for the 
morgue, and an automobile in paragraph (e), for a laboratory in 
paragraph (1), for a portico in paragraph (g), and for new 
boilers and a vegetable preparation room in paragraph (h) of 
subsection (2) ; for power plant alterations in paragraph (c), for 
a paint storehouse, a hog house and a dry room in paragraph (f), 
and for ranges, a sprayer, a tractor, a cold storage plant, a green 
house workroom, and radiator coverings in paragraph (g) of 
subsection (3) ; for an addition to a barn in paragraphs (d) and 
(f), and for an automobile in paragraph (g) of subsection (4) ; 
for fire escapes, a silo, and a linotype machine in paragraph (d), 
for land, fences, and live stock and farm implements in paragraph 
(e), for sidewalks and laundry equipment in paragraph (f), and 
for wiring and heating, boilers and equipment, a boys' cottage, 
and a cold storage plant in paragraph (h) of subsection (5) ; for 
an automobile in paragraph (d) of subsection (6) ; for a moving 
picture machine in paragraph (d), for land in paragraph (f), for 
a sterilizer and laundry equipment in paragraph (g), and for 
remodeling dining room in paragraph (h) of subsection (8) ; 
for a power house addition in paragraph (f) of subsection (9) ; 
for feed water heaters, a dairyman's house, a hospital porch, an 
automobile, and a truck in paragraph (d), and for a laboratory, 
a hennery, and an isolation ward in paragraph (f) of subsection 
(10) ; for poultry house and a hog house in paragraph (e), a 
truck in paragraph (d), and for supervision, remodeling farm 
house, inmate buildings, laundry machinery, and a porch on the 
superintendent's residence in paragraph (p) of subsection (11) ; 
for a moving picture machine, an automobile, furniture and fur-
nishings, resetting boilers, dental equipment, and for a cottage 
for babies in paragraph (d), for remodeling cottages in para-
graph (h), and for farm water supply, water supply connections, 
cistern, laundry equipment, and a furnace in paragraph (i) of 
subsection (12) ; for fire protection, wiring, and safety devices 
in paragraph (d), for remodeling dormitories, heating apparatus, 
conduits, and laundry equipment in paragraph (f), for automo-
bile in paragraphs (c) and (g) of subsection (14) ; for fire es- 
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capes, runways, machine shed, hospital, corn crib, and an oil 
house in paragraph (c), for a cold storage compartment, a new 
barn and silo, a tunnel to barn, a root cellar, old barn equipment, 
tunnel equipment, slaughter house, and a piggery in paragraph 
(e), and for land in paragraph (f) of subsection (15) ; for re-
modeling officers' quarters, a barn and silo on the Oneida farm, 
and furniture in paragraph (f) and for horse barn, and prop-
erty repairs in paragraph (h) of subsection (16) ; for yard light-
ing, fences, an automobile, a tractor, and live stock in paragraph 
(d) and for painting in paragraph (f) of subsection (17) ; for 
water supply, farm superintendent's office, a hog house, a slaugh-
ter house, in paragraph (c) and poultry houses in paragraphs 
(c) and (f), for a new hospital, remodeling old hospital, a Ford 
roadster, a Ford chassis, and resetting boilers in paragraph (e), 
for a calf barn, a stock hospital, barn extensions, a hog house, a 
sheep barn, officers' quarters, a tractor and plow, barn equip-
ment, and a truck chassis in paragraph (f), and for a new boiler 
in paragraph (g) of subsection (18) ; and for convict labor on 
highways in subsection (21), all of section 20.17 of the statutes 
are added to and made a part of the appropriation made by the 
introductory paragraph of this subsection. 

Any balances remaining June 30, 1926, in the appropriations 
for land in subsection (9a) and for sprinkler systems in subsec-
tion (25) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and for land in section 
(5), chapter 599, of the laws of 1915 are added to and made a 
part of the appropriation made by the introductory paragraph 
of this subsection. 

(20.17) (24a) On July 1, 1925, thirty-three thousand one 
hundred fifty dollars for the construction, remodeling, and 
equipment of buildings, and for permanent property and im-
provements to be allotted as follows: 

(24a) (a) One thousand six hundred dollars for remodeling 
young stock shed and one thousand five hundred dollars for the 
construction and equipment of a poultry house at the state hos-
pital for the insane. 

(24a) (b) One thousand dollars for a motor cultivator, six 
hundred twenty-five dollars for a Fordson truck, and seven 
hundred dollars for a threshing outfit at the northern hospital. 

(24a) (c) One thousand two hundred dollars for a hog house 
at the central state hospital. 
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(24a) (d) One thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars 
for a poultry house and one thousand dollars for drainage at the 
school for the deaf. 

(24a) (e) Four hundred dollars for a Ford truck for the tu-
berculosis sanatorium. 

(24a) (f) Three thousand dollars for live stock at the state 
tuberculosis camp. 

(24a) (g) One thousand five hundred dollars for fencing and 
land clearing, seven hundred dollars for a silo, and seven hun-
dred dollars for a threshing outfit for the northern colony and 
training school. 

(24a) (h) One thousand five hundred dollars for completing 
hog house, three thousand two hundred dollars for farm drainage 
and fencing, one thousand five hundred dollars for a slaughter 
house, one thousand dollars for live stock, and seven hundred 
dollars for a threshing outfit for the southern colony and training 
school. 

(24a) (i) One thousand two hundred dollars for a poultry 
house at the industrial school for boys. 

(24a) (j) Two thousand dollars for clearing land and devel-
oping Oneida farm, and seven hundred dollars for a threshing 
outfit at the state reformatory. 

(24a) (k) Two thousand five hundred dollars for drainage 
and fencing, one thousand two hundred dollars for a poultry 
house, and one thousand dollars for live stock at the industrial 
home for women. 

(24a) (1) One thousand dollars for live stock at the state 
prison. 

(33) Except as provided in 'paragraph (k) of subsection (24) 
of section 20.17 of the statutes, any amounts appropriated for 
construction, land, equipment or permanent property and im-
provements at an institution under section 20.17 of the statutes, 
not needed for the original purpose, may, with the consent of the 
governor, be added to any one or more of the other specific capi-
tal appropriations at the same institution, provided that the 
provisions of this subsection shall only be applicable to appropria-
tions made for specific capital purposes. 

(20.40) (12) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-six 
thousand six hundred dollars to meet the appropriation made by 
subsection (12) of section 20.41. 
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(20.41) (12) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-six 
thousand six hundred dollars for the operation, maintenance, and 
permanent property and improvements for the psychiatric in-
stitute. 

(36.227) (1) On July 1, 1925, the Wisconsin psychiatric in-
stitute, heretofore established under section 51.235 of the stat-
utes, excepting therefrom the Wisconsin memorial hospital, shall 
be transferred to and thereafter shall be maintained as a de-
partment of the university of Wisconsin. 

(2) On July 1, 1925, or as soon thereafter as it is possible to 
house the Wisconsin psychiatric institute, all of the equipment, 
apparatus, instruments, appliances, chemicals, books, periodicals, 
pamphlets, records, supplies and other property, except real 
property and buildings used by said psychiatric institute, 'and 
except such supplies and equipment the property of the Wiscon-
sin 'memorial hospital, used by said Wisconsin psychiatric in-
stitute, shall be transferred to the university of Wisconsin. The 
state board of control shall transfer and deliver to the board of 
university regents all such property and said board of regents 
shall hold all such property as the property of, and for the use 
of, the Wisconsin psychiatric institute. The expense of making 
such transfer shall be borne by the Wisconsin psychiatric in-
stitute. 

(3) The board of regents of the state university is authorized 
and directed to house, equip and maintain as part of the univer-
sity, the Wisconsin psychiatric institute, the duties of which in-
stitute shall be: 

(3) (a) To investigate medical and social conditions which 
directly or indirectly result in state care; to develop and pro-
mote measures to relieve and prevent the need of state care; to 
undertake special education and training, and generally seek by 
reearch and investigation to prevent conditions which result in 
state care. 

(3) (b) To render a specialized service to the state institu-
tions under the jurisdiction of the state board of control, such 
service to be available at all times, to the state board of control, 
and to the institutions under its jurisdiction. Such state insti-
tutions shall at all times be open to the Wisconsin psychiatric 
institute for the prosecution of research investigation. 
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(3) (c) To make the Wasserman tests and other chemical ex-
aminations provided for under section 46.13 and section 143.07 
of the statutes. 

(3)_ (d) To exercise the powers granted under section 51.235 
of the statutes, provided that the transfer of any insane person 
from the psychiatric institute to any hospital or asylum for the 
insane, or from any other state or county institution under the 
jurisdiction of the board of control to the psychiatric institute 
shall be made only by approval of the state board of control. 

(4) All amounts heretofore appropriated or hereafter appro-
priated for the operation of the Wisconsin psychiatric institute 
shall, on and after July 1, 1925, be administered by the board of 
university regents, such funds to be administered and accounted 
for separately from other appropriations made to the university 
of Wisconsin and thereafter the board of university regents shall 
state separately from other items of the biennial budget, of the 
university, the biennial requests for appropriations to meet the 
requirements for operation, capital, and repairs and maintenance 
of the Wisconsin psychiatric institute. 

(5) The board of regents of the university of Wisconsin shall 
appoint the director of the Wisconsin psychiatric institute and 
such assistants to do the work as are necessary to accomplish the 
purposes of the institution, and shall fix the compensation of 
such director and assistants. 

(6) There is hereby created an advisory council to govern the 
relations of the psychiatric .  institute to the institutions under 
the jurisdiction of the state board of control and of these insti-
tutions to the psychiatric institute. Such council shall be made 
up of the president of the university of Wisconsin, the dean of 
the medical school of the state university, the director of the 
psychiatric institute, and three members of the state board of 
control. Such council, by majority vote, shall prescribe rules and 
regulations whenever, in its judgment, these are necessary to 
govern the relations of these institutions. Such council shall not 
have power to prescribe any rule or regulation the effect of which 
would be to restrict the services of said psychiatric institute to 
the state institutions as provided for in this section. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved June 26, 1925. 


